standard on acquisitions and dispositions based on the relevant facts and circumstances.
Derivatives and Hedging - Accounting for Hedging Activities—In August 2017, the FASB released Accounting
Standards Update No. 2017-12 ("ASU 2017-12"), Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to
Accounting for Hedging Activities. ASU 2017-12 improves the financial reporting of hedging relationships to better
portray the economic results by making improvements to simplify the application of the hedge accounting guidance in
current GAAP. ASU 2017-12 is effective for interim periods and fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with
early adoption permitted. We early adopted ASU 2017-12 on April 1, 2018 on a modified retrospective basis, which
did not impact our consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

F- 21

Edgar Filing: Hyatt Hotels Corp - Form 10-K

203

Table of Contents

The impact of the changes made to our consolidated financial statements as a result of the adoption of ASU 2014-09,
ASU 2016-01, and ASU 2016-16 were as follows:

Years Ended December 31,
2017 2016

As
Reported

Effect of
the
adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Effect of
the
adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

REVENUES:
Owned and leased hotels $2,192 $ (8 ) $ 2,184 $2,108 $ (11 ) $ 2,097
Management, franchise, and other fees 505 (7 ) 498 448 (7 ) 441
Amortization of management and franchise agreement
assets constituting payments to customers — (18 ) (18 ) — (16 ) (16 )

Net management, franchise, and other fees 505 (25 ) 480 448 (23 ) 425
Other revenues 70 (34 ) 36 40 (28 ) 12
Revenues for the reimbursement of costs incurred on behalf
of managed and franchised properties 1,918 (156 ) 1,762 1,833 (102 ) 1,731

Total revenues 4,685 (223 ) 4,462 4,429 (164 ) 4,265
DIRECT AND SELLING, GENERAL, AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:
Owned and leased hotels 1,674 (10 ) 1,664 1,610 (13 ) 1,597
Depreciation and amortization 366 (18 ) 348 342 (16 ) 326
Other direct costs 46 (15 ) 31 30 (13 ) 17
Selling, general, and administrative 379 (2 ) 377 315 — 315
Costs incurred on behalf of managed and franchised
properties 1,918 (136 ) 1,782 1,833 (91 ) 1,742

Direct and selling, general, and administrative expenses 4,383 (181 ) 4,202 4,130 (133 ) 3,997
Net gains (losses) and interest income from marketable
securities held to fund rabbi trusts 47 (2 ) 45 19 (2 ) 17

Equity earnings (losses) from unconsolidated hospitality
ventures 220 (1 ) 219 68 (1 ) 67

Interest expense (80 ) — (80 ) (76 ) — (76 )
Gains (losses) on sales of real estate 51 185 236 (23 ) 17 (6 )
Other income (loss), net 33 9 42 2 10 12
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 573 149 722 289 (7 ) 282
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (323 ) (9 ) (332 ) (85 ) 9 (76 )
NET INCOME 250 140 390 204 2 206
NET INCOME AND ACCRETION ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS (1 ) — (1 ) — — —

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO HYATT HOTELS
CORPORATION $249 $ 140 $ 389 $204 $ 2 $ 206

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Basic
Net income $2.00 $ 1.13 $ 3.13 $1.53 $ 0.02 $ 1.55
Net income attributable to Hyatt Hotels Corporation $1.99 $ 1.13 $ 3.12 $1.53 $ 0.02 $ 1.55
EARNINGS PER SHARE—Diluted
Net income $1.98 $ 1.11 $ 3.09 $1.52 $ 0.01 $ 1.53

Edgar Filing: Hyatt Hotels Corp - Form 10-K

204

Net income attributable to Hyatt Hotels Corporation $1.97 $ 1.11 $ 3.08 $1.52 $ 0.01 $ 1.53

F- 22

Edgar Filing: Hyatt Hotels Corp - Form 10-K

205

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017 January 1, 2018

As
Reported

Effect of
the
adoption
of
ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

Effect
of the
adoption
of
ASU
2016-01
and
ASU
2016-16

As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Investments $211 $ 1 $ 212 $(27) $ 185
Intangibles, net 683 (378 ) 305 — 305
Deferred tax assets 242 (101 ) 141 1 142
Other assets 1,006 378 1,384 22 1,406
TOTAL ASSETS 7,672 (100 ) 7,572 (4 ) 7,568
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST,
AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $175 $ (39 ) $ 136 $— $ 136
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 635 (283 ) 352 — 352
Current contract liabilities — 348 348 — 348
Long-term contract liabilities — 424 424 — 424
Other long-term liabilities 1,725 (862 ) 863 — 863
Total liabilities 4,131 (412 ) 3,719 — 3,719
Retained earnings 2,742 312 3,054 64 3,118
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (185 ) — (185 ) (68 ) (253 )
Total equity 3,531 312 3,843 (4 ) 3,839
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST, AND EQUITY 7,672 (100 ) 7,572 (4 ) 7,568

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2014-09, our deferred tax asset related to deferred gains on sales of real estate was
no longer required. The reversal of this deferred tax asset was recognized through opening equity resulting in a $52
million reduction in deferred tax expense on our full-year 2017 adjusted financial statements originally recognized as
a result of the 2017 Tax Act.
The adoption of ASU 2014-09 resulted in a $24 million and a $31 million reclassification from investing into
operating activities during the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively, related to cash